sustainable for the group. We assume that the group does not want to exceed a net debt/EBITDA
ratio of 4.0x. In 2015, Danone would have to issue shares for a total amount of EUR9,702m, i.e. 46%
of the acquisition price of Mead Johnson. We expect a 3-for-1 rights issue at a price of EUR49
(20% discount to average stock price in the past 30 days). We rule out the possibility that Danone
funds this acquisition through the sale of the medical nutrition division, since the group abandoned
this idea in December 2014.

There are two types
of obstacles: financial
and regulatory.

Danone

31

Fig. 63:  Impact of the acquisition of Mead Johnson on the net debt/EBITDA ratio,
2015e

EURm 100% debt 54% debt

Net debt 7 081 7 081

Acquisition Mead Johnson 21 000 11 298

Total net debt after the acquisition 28 081 18 379

Equity issue 0 9 702

EBITDA_combined 5 084 5 084

Net debt/EBITDA (x) 5,5 3,6

Source: Danone, Bryan, Garnier & Co

However, in the event of a share issue, the dilutive impact on EPS would be 5%, vs. an
accretive impact of 14% if the acquisition is entirely financed by debt.

Fig. 64:  Impact of an acquisition entirely financed by debt on 2015e EPS

EURm Current  Pro forma

EBIT 2 984 984 3 968

Net interest -316 -630 -946

Pre-tax  2668 354 3 022

Taxation -801 -106 -907

Associates 40  40

Minorities 145  145

Net income _ group share 1762  2010

Number of shares 594  594

Basic EPS 2,97  3,38

Accretive impact   14%

Source: Danone, Bryan, Garnier & Co

Fig. 65:  Impact of an acquisition 46% financed by a share issue on 2015e EPS

EURm Current  Pro forma

EBIT 2 984 994 3 978

Net interest -316 -339 -655

Pre-tax  2668 655 3 323

Taxation -801 -197 -997

Associates 40  40

Minorities 145  145

Net income _ group share 1762  2221

Number of shares 594 198 792

Basic EPS 2,97  2,80

Dilutive impact   -5%

Source: Danone, Bryan, Garnier & Co

Danone

32

We doubt that Danone will be ready to make such an acquisition. Danone’s Dumex brand and
Mead Johnson’s Enfa brand are direct competitors in China, which poses a risk of cannibalisation
that Danone is not ready to assume, now that the group has to focus on improving Dumex’s
performance. In any case, there is no hurry for this acquisition, as the company is not for sale at
the moment and, even if it were, we believe the competition would be limited for anti-trust reasons.
Nestlé, for instance, would find very difficult to acquire this company.